
 

Agenda - Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 13 December 2017 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCommunities@assembly.wales
------ 

Pre-meeting (09.00 – 09.15) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: evidence session 6 

(09.15 - 10.00) (Pages 1 - 26)  

Catrin Edwards, Policy and Advocacy Manager, Hospice UK 

Jonathan Ellis, Director of Policy and Advocacy, Hospice UK 

3 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: evidence session 7 

(10.00 - 11.00) (Pages 27 - 55)  

Sally Taber, Director, Independent Healthcare Sector Complaints Adjudication 

Service 

Gerry Evans, Deputy Chief Executive, Social Care Wales 

David Francis, Assistant Chief Inspector, Care and Social Services 

Inspectorate Wales 

Dr Kate Chamberlain, Chief Executive, Healthcare Inspectorate Wales 

Break (11.00 – 11.10) 

4 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: evidence session 8 

(11.10 - 11.55) (Pages 56 - 62)  

Kevin Thomas, Director of Corporate Services, Wales Audit Office 

Martin Peters, Head of Law and Ethics, Wales Audit Office 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



5 Paper(s) to note 

   

5.1 Letter to the Llywydd in relation to the Supplementary Legislative Consent on 

the Financial Guidance and Claims Bill 

 (Pages 63 - 64)  

6.1 Letter to the Minister for Housing and Regeneration in relation to the 

Supplementary Legislative Consent on the Financial Guidance and Claims Bill 

 (Pages 65 - 66)  

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   

8 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: consideration of evidence 

received under items 2, 3, and 4 

(11.55 - 12.10)   

9 Consideration of forward work programme 

(12.10 - 12.30) (Pa
[...]

6.3 Own initiative investigations must always work in favour of vulnerable and 
disadvantaged persons. We therefore agree that any changes to the criteria set out in 

Pack Page 25



  

Page | 4  
 

primary legislation should be subject to the Assembly’s affirmative procedure, as per 
45(5).  

6.4 Again, should separate investigatory frameworks for independent palliative care and 
other listed authorities be retained, people in receipt of care from independent palliative 
care providers must have the same recourse to the Ombudsman as those receiving 
palliative care from the NHS.  

6.5 Further clarification regarding the remit of the Ombudsman and the relevant 
inspectorate – whether Health Inspectorate Wales or Care and Social Services 
Inspectorate Wales – is required to ensure there is no duplication of efforts in 
investigating failures of services or care through “Own initiative investigations”. 
Hospices registered as charities are also accountable to, and regulated by, the Charity 
Commission, which issues rules and guidance on delivering public services.  

 
   

 

Pack Page 26



Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb, Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau 

Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 

ELGC(5)-36-17 Papur 2 / Paper 2 

 

 

 

Introduction 

1. The Independent Sector Complaints Adjudication Service (ISCAS) welcomes the 

opportunity to respond to the Committee’s call for evidence on this Bill and Explanatory 

Memorandum. As per the Committee’s request, ISCAS’s response addresses the Bill’s 

terms of reference namely: 

 Accept oral complaints 

 Undertake own initiative investigations 

 Investigate private medical treatment including nursing care in a public/private 

pathway 

 Undertake a role in relation to complaints handling standards and Procedures 

 

2. ISCAS provides a complaints management framework for the independent healthcare 

sector incorporated in its Code of Practice in the four countries.  Compliance with the 

Code m
[...]
ndling procedure.  

 
16. We would welcome information about whether, under section 38(1), the 

Ombudsman will be able to draw attention to approved non-compliance, 
where an organisation has relied on sections 41(1)(b) or section 37(4) to 
obtain consent to deviate from the model complaints handling procedure.  
This could help the organisations involved avoid unnecessary challenges to 
their processes based on alleged non-compliance. 

Pack Page 44



 
 
 
 
 

Care and Social Services Inspectorate Wales (CSSIW) 
 
Written Submission in respect of the Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill 
 
General observations: 
 
CSSIW has a positive and constructive relationship with the Public Services 
Ombudsman Wales (PSOW) based on a clear understanding and respect for each 
other’s independent roles. We have a Memorandum of Understanding which is due 
for revision with the imminent introduction of the Regulation and Inspection of Social 
Care Wales Act 2016. 
 
CSSIW registers and inspects a wide range of care services. CSSIW has no powers 
in relation to complaints about care services but is keen to follow up any concerns 
arising from complaints and where necessary will take enforcement action. 
Regulations expect care providers to have a clear complaints procedure. When 
people cannot get satisfaction from a care provider and the care is funded by a 
public authority they can take their complaint to the public authority.  
 
In Wales, where the care is not funded, people can turn to the PSOW. Although the 
take up has been low we believe the PSOW provides a very important route for 
achieving resolution.  
 
We are aware that there are some issues which are contractual (e.g. fees) and 
where CSSIW has no provenance. We also know that some providers give notice to 
residents and their relatives when complaints are made. The extent to which these 
matters are Trading Standards issues or matters for the PSOW is an area for 
determination. The importance of providing a
[...]
his. 
 

 
 

 
David Francis 
Assistant Chief Inspector CSSIW 

Pack Page 47



 

 Llywodraeth Cymru / Welsh Government 
Parc Busnes Rhydycar / Rhydycar Business Park 

Merthyr Tudful / Merthyr Tydfil 
CF48 1UZ 

Tel / Ffôn 0300 062 8163 
Fax / Ffacs 0300 062 8387 

www.hiw.org.uk 
  

Direct Line: 0300 062 8025 
E-mail:  Kathryn.Chamberlain@gov.wales  

 
Chloe Davies – Deputy Clerk 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff     
CF99 1NA 
 

Chloe.Davies@assembly.wales mailto:SeneddCommunities@Assembly.Wales 

 
Date: 29 November 2017 

 
 

 
Ein cyf / Our ref: 
 
 
Dear Chloe  

RE: Consultation Response on the Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill 

Please find attached, as requested, a letter providing written submission on the Public 
Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Dr Kate Chamberlain 
Chief Executive 
Healthcare Inspectorate Wales 

Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb, Llywodraeth Leol a Chymunedau 
Equality, Local Government and Communities Committee 
ELGC(5)-36-17 Papur 5 / Paper 5

Pack Page 48

http://www.hiw.org.uk/
mailto:Kathryn.Chamberlain@gov.wales
mailto:Chloe.Davies@assembly.wales
mailto:SeneddCommunities@Assembly.Wales


1 | P a g e  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

November 2017 

 

 

Consultation on the Public Services Ombudsman 
(Wales) Bill 

  

Pack Page 49



2 | P a g e  

 

Contextual issues 

1. Healthcare Inspectorate Wales (HIW) welcomes the opportunity to 

contribute to scrutiny of the Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill. 

We have framed our response primarily in the context of the 

Ombudsman’s responsibilities with regard to providers of health and 

social care, although we recognise that his powers extend more widely. 

Our role is set out at Annex 1. 

2. The interim report of the Parliamentary Review of Health and Social 

Care in Wales states 

“There is a strong consensus amongst the stakeholders that we 
spoke to on the broad direction of travel towards the provision of 
sea
[...]
l be aware that on 11 July 2017, the Business Committee referred the 

Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Financial Guidance and Claims Bill to the 

Children, Young People and Education Committee for consideration. As elements 

of the LCM fall within the Equality, Local Government and Communities 

Committee’s remit, the LCM was also considered by our Committee.  

We wrote to the Welsh Government seeking clarification on a number of issues 

including the extent to which the provisions identified in the LCM under Education 

and Training; Social Welfare; and Economic development were within the 

Assembly’s legislative competence. The response did not cover this clarification. 

(Copies of both letters are enclosed).  

In reporting on the LCM we stated there was no reason why the Assembly should 

reject the LCM, but that Members may wish to seek clarity during the debate on 

this issue. As the debate on the l LCM has not yet occurred, this clarification 

remains outstanding.  

 

Rebecca Evans AM 
Minister for Housing and Regeneration 

Pack Page 65

Agenda Item 6.1



 

We received a letter from the Business Committee on 6 December asking if we 

could consider the supplementary LCM by 9 January. At our meeting on 7 

December, we considered this request, and agreed to do our utmost to ensure 

swift consideration of the supplementary LCM. To this end, we will be tabling it 

for consideration at out meeting on 13 December, to ensure that if it is referred to 

us, we can consider it before Christmas. However because there is still an 

outstanding issue, we would ask that you could provide clarification on the 

outstanding matter in writing, as soon as possible, but no later than 2 January.  

As the Llywydd’s letter indicates that there will be time for committee scrutiny, we 

would suggest time is given to enable us to consider your response before 

reporting before the Plenary debate. We believe this could be done if the Plenary 

debate was moved back to 16 January. This would give us four sitting weeks to 

consider the LCM, which is still less than the six week period which the Welsh 

Government has previously committed to for scrutiny of LCMs.  

Yours sincerely 

 

John Griffiths AM 

Chair 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

 

Pack Page 66



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 67

Agenda Item 9By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: evidence session 6
	ELGC(5)-36-17 Paper 1

	3 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: evidence session 7
	ELGC(5)-36-17 Paper 3
	ELGC(5)-36-17 Paper 4
	ELGC(5)-36-17 Paper 5

	4 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: evidence session 8
	5.1 Letter to the Llywydd in relation to the Supplementary Legislative Consent on the Financial Guidance and Claims Bill
	6.1 Letter to the Minister for Housing and Regeneration in relation to the Supplementary Legislative Consent on the Financial Guidance and Claims Bill
	9 Consideration of forward work programme





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Equality, Local Government and 

Communities Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 13 December 

2017 

Meeting time: 09.06 - 12.35

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4407 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

John Griffiths AM (Chair) 

Janet Finch-Saunders AM 

Siân Gwenllian AM 

Jenny Rathbone AM 

Witnesses: 

Sally Taber, Welsh Independent Healthcare Association 

Gerry Evans, Care Council for Wales 

David Francis, Care and Social Services Inspectorate Wales 

Kate Chamberlain, Healthcare Inspectorate Wales 

Kevin Thomas, Wales Audit Office 

Martin Peters, Wales Audit Office 

Catrin Evans, Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Elizabeth Wilkinson (Second Clerk) 

Chloe Davies (Deputy Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


Osian Bowyer (Researcher) 

Stephen Davies (Legal Adviser) 

Manon Huws (Legal Adviser) 

 

Transcript 

View the meeting transcript (PDF 999KB) View as HTML (999KB) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members and members of the public to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies for absence were received from Rhianon Passmore AM, Bethan Jenkins 

AM, Mick Antoniw AM and Gareth Bennett AM.  

 

 

2 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: evidence session 6  

2.1 The Committee received from:  

 

 Catrin Edwards, Policy and Advocacy Manager, Hospice UK 

 

2.2 - During the session Catrin Edwards agreed to provide any information available 

on the record keeping of hospices in the instance when a patient is transferred to 

hospital at the end of life. 

3 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: evidence session 7  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 

 Sally Taber, Director, Independent Healthcare Sector Complaints Adjudication Service 

 Gerry Evans, Deputy Chief Executive, Social Care Wales 

 David Francis, Assistant Chief Inspector, Care and Social Services Inspectorate Wales 

 Dr Kate Chamberlain, Chief Executive, Healthcare Inspectorate Wales 

 



3.2 During the session the Independent Healthcare Sector Complaints Adjudication 

Service and Healthcare Inspectorate Wales agreed to provide notes on the detail of the 

two private patient units in Wales. 

4 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: evidence session 8  

4.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 Kevin Thomas, Director of Corporate Services, Wales Audit Office 

 Martin Peters, Head of Law and Ethics, Wales Audit Office 

5 Paper(s) to note  

5.1 Letter to the Llywydd in relation to the Supplementary Legislative Consent on the 

Financial Guidance and Claims Bill  

5.1.a The Committee noted the letter to the Llywydd in relation to the 

Supplementary Legislative Consent on the Financial Guidance and Claims Bill. 

6.1 Letter to the Minister for Housing and Regeneration in relation to the 

Supplementary Legislative Consent on the Financial Guidance and Claims Bill  

6.1.a The Committee noted the letter to the Minister for Housing and Regeneration in 

relation to the Supplementary Legislative Consent on the Financial Guidance and 

Claims Bill. 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

7.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 

8 Public Services Ombudsman (Wales) Bill: consideration of evidence 

received under items 2, 3, and 4  

8.1 The Committee discussed the evidence received under items 2, 3 and 4. 

9 Consideration of forward work programme  

9.1 The Committee considered the forward work programme and agreed to discuss a 

number of inquiries at future meetings. 


